

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
8/26/2019 10:24 AM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 97343-1

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

SAWYER LAKE VETERINARY HOSPITAL, INC., P.S.,  
a Washington corporation; and DR. JAN WHITE,

*Plaintiffs-Petitioners,*

v.

PINE TREE VETERINARY HOSPITAL, a Washington  
limited liability company, and DR. BRIDGET  
FERGUSON,

*Defendants-Respondents.*

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Michael B. King, WSBA No. 14405  
Lucinda J. Luke, WSBA No. 26783  
Rory D. Cosgrove, WSBA No. 48647  
CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.  
701 Fifth Ave., Suite 3600  
Seattle, WA 98104-7010  
Telephone: (206) 622-8020  
*Attorneys for Pine Tree Veterinary  
Hospital and Dr. Bridget Ferguson*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Dr. Bridget Ferguson joined Sawyer Lake as one of the few board-certified bird veterinarians in Washington, with an established client base, and on the promise that she would become the owner.....	4
B. Dr. White and Sawyer Lake, represented by their long-time lawyer Douglas Davies, sued Dr. Ferguson and Pine Tree for purportedly poaching Dr. White’s clients, only to discover that Dr. White’s former clients left voluntarily because they preferred Dr. Ferguson.....	5
C. Contentious discovery ensued. Dr. White and her clinic staff actively participated in the discovery process. When Dr. Ferguson and Pine Tree moved for summary judgment, Davies neither filed an opposition nor attended the hearing. The trial court granted summary judgment to Dr. Ferguson and Pine Tree.....	5
D. On the day the summary judgment was entered, Davies “fully informed” Dr. White of his health issues. She hired new counsel six days later. She still had four days to file a timely reconsideration motion, but did not do so. And she did not appeal from the summary-judgment dismissal of her case.....	7
E. Three months later, Dr. White moved to vacate the summary judgment under CR 60(b)(9) and (11). The trial court denied the motion.....	7

F.	The Court of Appeals affirmed the trial court’s discretionary decisions under CR 60(b) in an unpublished decision.....	8
IV.	REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED.....	9
A.	Even if Davies’ health issues caused him to suffer an unavoidable casualty or misfortune, those health issues did not prevent Dr. White from prosecuting her case under CR 60(b)(9).....	9
B.	The Court of Appeals’ decision does not conflict with this Court’s decision in <i>Adams v. Adams</i> , because Dr. White failed to show how her trial lawyer’s health issues prevented her from prosecuting her case.....	13
C.	The Court of Appeals’ decision does not conflict with <i>Marriage of Olsen</i> , because Dr. White’s filing a timely reconsideration motion was not futile.....	15
D.	The Court of Appeals’ decision does not conflict with <i>Barr v. MacGugan</i> , because Dr. White was not an unknowing client and Dr. White’s relationship with her trial lawyer had not disintegrated to the point where there was no representation.....	16
V.	CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>Washington Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. Adams</i> , 181 Wash. 192, 42 P.2d 787 (1935).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Barr v. MacGugan</i> , 119 Wn. App. 43, 78 P.3d 660 (2003) .....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Deggs v. Asbestos Corp. Ltd.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 716, 381 P.3d 32 (2016) .....	15
<i>Griggs v. Averbek Realty, Inc.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 576, 599 P.2d 1289 (1979) .....	9
<i>Maples v. Thomas</i> , 565 U.S. 266, 132 S. Ct. 912, 181 L. Ed. 2d 807 (2012) .....	17
<i>Marriage of Olsen</i> , 183 Wn. App. 546, 333 P.3d 561 (2014).....	9, 15, 16, 17
<i>Metro. Park Dist. of Tacoma v. Griffith</i> , 106 Wn.2d 425, 723 P.2d 1093 (1986) .....	16
<i>Metz v. Sarandos</i> , 91 Wn. App. 357, 957 P.2d 795 (1998) .....	11
<i>Sawyer Lake Veterinary Hosp., Inc., P.S. v. Pine Tree Veterinary Hosp.</i> , No. 76809-3-I, slip op. (Wash. Ct. App. May 20, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stanley v. Cole</i> , 157 Wn. App. 873, 239 P.3d 611 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 92 Wn.2d 209, 595 P.2d 549 (1979) .....	13, 14
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Thompson</i> , 144 F.R.D. 393 (E.D. Wash. 1992).....	11

**Statutes and Court Rules**

CR 6(b)..... 1, 11  
CR 6(b)(2) ..... 11  
CR 59 ..... 11  
CR 59(b)..... 11  
CR 59(c) ..... 1, 2, 11, 12  
CR 60(b)..... *passim*  
CR 60(b)(9) ..... *passim*  
CR 60(b)(11)..... *passim*  
Laws of 1875, ch. 1, § 1 ..... 13  
RCW 4.72.010 ..... 13, 14, 15  
Rem. Rev. Stat. § 464..... 14
